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To: Ruffin L. Hall, City Manager  
 
From:  John Anagnost, Planner II 

Ken Bowers AICP, Director, Department of Planning & Development 
 
Copy: City Clerk  
 
Date:   November 21, 2017 
 
Re: City Council agenda item for December 5, 2017 – Z-12-17 
 
 

The City Council has authorized the following case for Public Hearing on December 5, 2017. 
 
Z-12-17 404 S. & 406 S. Dawson Street, at the southwest corner of W. Davie Street and S. 
Dawson Street, being Wake County PINs 1703576333 and 1703576349. Approx. 0.18 acres 
are requested by Empire Consolidated Development LLC to be rezoned from Downtown Mixed 
Use – 4 Stories – Shopfront (DX-4-SH) to Downtown Mixed Use-12 Stories-Shopfront-
Conditional Use (DX-12-SH-CU). Conditions dated November 3 prohibit certain uses, require 
certain exterior materials, prohibit EIFS, and require a cornice or change in materials between 
the first and third floors. 
 
The Planning Commission finds the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
the Downtown West Gateway small area plan and will have a significant impact on the character 
of the Depot Historic District. Planning Commission recommends denial of the request with a 
vote of 8-1. The dissenting vote was based on a desire to see additional density in Downtown 
instead of more greenfield development. 
 
The Central CAC voted 28-0 to approve the case on June 5, 2017. 
 
Attached are the Planning Commission Certified Recommendation (including Staff Report and 
Traffic Study Worksheet), the Petition for Rezoning, and the Neighborhood Meeting Report. 
 



Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11809  
 
 

Case Information: Case Z-12-17 S. Dawson Street 
 Location S. Dawson Street and W. Davie Street, southwest corner 

Address: 404 S. and 406 S. Dawson Street 
PIN: 1703576333 and 1703576349 

Request Rezone property from DX-4-SH to DX-12-SH-CU 
Area of Request 0.18 acres 
Property Owner Empire Consolidated Development, LLC 

Applicant Chase Nicholas 
Citizens Advisory 

Council (CAC)  
Central CAC 
Chair: Sam Alcine 
samuel_alcine@yahoo.com  

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

November 19, 2017 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Community Mixed Use 
URBAN FORM Downtown 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3—Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 4.7—Capitalizing on Transit Access 
Policy LU 4.8—Station Area Land Uses 
Policy LU 5.1—Reinforcing the Urban Pattern 
Policy LU 7.6—Pedestrian-Friendly Development 
Policy UD 1.10—Frontage 
Policy UD 7.3—Design Guidelines 
Policy DT 1.3—Underutilized Sites in Downtown 
Policy DT 1.6—Supporting Retail Growth 
Policy DT 1.15—High Density Development 
Policy DT 3.2—Ground Floor Uses on Secondary Retail Streets 
Policy DT 7.2—Maintaining Consistent Setbacks 
Policy DT 7.3—Streetwalls 

INCONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 7.4—Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
Policy LU 8.12—Infill Compatibility 
Policy UD 5.1—Contextual Design 
Policy HP 2.4—Protecting Historic Neighborhoods  
Policy HP 2.7—Mitigating Impacts on Historic Sites 
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Policy HP 3.4—Context Sensitive Design 
Policy AP-DWG 1 – Zoning Consistency 
Policy AP-DWG 4 – Historic Preservation 
Policy AP-DWG 11 – Development Character and Design 
 

 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Prohibits Self-Service Storage and Pawn Shop uses. 
2. Requires certain exterior materials. 
3. Restricts the use of EIFS. 
4. Requires a cornice or change of materials between the first and third floors. 
 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning Commission City Council 

April 27, 2017 May 1, 2017;  
June 5, 2017 
28-Yes, 0-No 

June 22, 2017 (COW); Aug. 24, 
2017 (COW); Sept. 12, 2017; 

Sept. 28, 2017 (COW); 
Oct. 10, 2017; Oct. 24, 2017 

Nov. 14, 2017 

September 19, 2017 
(Request for time 

extension) 

 
Attachments 

1. Staff report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation Deny. City Council may now schedule this proposal for Public 

Hearing or refer it to committee for further study and discussion. 
Findings & Reasons The request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 

the Downtown West Gateway small area plan and will have a 
significant impact on the character of the Depot Historic District. 

Motion and Vote Motion: Swink 
Second: Jeffreys 
In favor: Alcine, Braun, Fleurer, Hicks, Jeffreys, Queen, Swink, 
and Tomasulo 
Opposed: Terando 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
_______________________   11/14/17  ___________________________    11/14/17 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  John Anagnost: 919-996-2638, John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov 
  

mailto:John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov


AGENDA ITEM (D) 1:  Z-12-17 – S. Dawson Street 
 

The site is located on S. Dawson Street and W. Davie Street, southwest corner. 
This is a request to rezone property from DX-4-SH to DX-12-UG-CU. 
 
Planner Anagnost gave a brief overview of the case. 

Mr. Terando made a motion to open the case for further discussion.  Mr. Fluhrer seconded the 
motion.  The vote was unanimous 7-0. 

Chair Braun stated that each side would be given ten minutes to present additional information.  

Chase Nichols representing the applicant gave a brief overview regarding revisions to conditions and 
unanimous vote of the CAC and ask for the commission support in this case. 

Ms Queen arrived. 

Don Davis, 6003 S. Boylan Street spoke regarding primary objection to the proposed 12 stories of height 
and stated although conditions are nice they do not address concerns. 

Mr. Stahling of 711 Gaston Street also in opposition deemed incompatible with comprehensive plan. 

Steve Schuster spoke stating that height does matter and ask the commission to deny this request. 

Mr. Terando responded that circumstance do change and this request feels like downtown and he is in 
support of the request. 

Ms. Alcine, Ms. Hicks, Mr. Fluhrer and Mr. Tomasulo were all opposed due to the concern with the 12 
stories of height requested.  There was disappointment with the applicant not showing more consideration 
with the neighborhood commissions concerns. 

Chair Braun stated that there was not enough effort from the applicant to address concerns to help in 
understanding what was to be done with this project. 

Mr. Swink made a motion to deny this case.  Ms. Jeffreys seconded the motion.  The vote was not 
unanimous 8-1.  Mr. Terando was opposed. 
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Case Summary 

Overview 
The rezoning site is two parcels at the southwest corner of S. Dawson Street and W. Davie 
Street. Together, the parcels have an area of 0.18 acres. The current use is surface parking. The 
site is located in the southwest corner of the central business district in close proximity to the NC 
Railroad corridor and the future Raleigh Union Station. The Raleigh Convention Center and Red 
Hat Amphitheater are one block south on the east side of S. Dawson Street. Nash Square is one 
block north on the east side of S. Dawson Street. A National Register Historic District covers the 
block containing the site as well as three smaller blocks immediately to the north and west.  
 
This district, the Depot Historic District, was nominated for National Register recognition due to 
the industrial character of the district and the corresponding built form displayed by the structures 
there. According to the nomination, this area serves as a “transition between the high-rise office 
buildings and institutional buildings of the central business district and the residential area to the 
west”. In 2002 there were 27 structures contributing to the integrity of the district. Part of that 
integrity was height “ranging from one to three-stories”. Of 27 contributing structures, 15 were 
one-story buildings.  
 
S. Dawson Street is a thoroughfare offering relatively high vehicle speeds and volumes through 
downtown. Just south of the site on the west side of S. Dawson Street is a transit stop serving 
GoTriangle and GoRaleigh buses. W. Davie Street terminates at the railroad right-of-way just 
west of the site. The uses in the area around the site are varied and include bars, restaurants, 
retail, offices, surface parking, and a parking deck. 
 
Update for November 14: The zoning request retains the base zoning district of Downtown 
Mixed Use (DX). The existing Shopfront (SH) frontage is proposed to be retained. Height is 
proposed to increase from 4-stories to 12-stories. For a 12-story building, the Unified 
Development Ordinance requires a stepback of 12 feet somewhere in the range of the third floor 
to the seventh floor. No stepback is required for a building of 7-stories or fewer. The proposed 
height contrasts significantly with the contributing structures and zoned heights of the Depot 
Historic District, though it is mitigated somewhat by offered conditions. Conditions are offered 
which prohibit the Self-Service Storage and Pawn Shop uses, specify exterior materials, and 
require articulation or change of materials between the first and third floors. A previously offered 
condition requiring specific build-to distances has been removed. Cementitious siding was 
removed from the condition specifying exterior materials. EIFS has been completely prohibited in 
contrast to the partial prohibition from the previous version of the conditions. 

Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1.   The proposed zoning is 
inconsistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Suggested 

Mitigation 

1. The applicant may offer 
conditions requiring 
materials fitting the historic 
context. The applicant may 
reduce the proposed height. 

Zoning Staff Report – Z-12-17 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

DX-4-SH DX-5-SH DX-4-SH DX-20-SH DX-4-SH 

Additional 
Overlay 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Future Land 
Use 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Central 
Business 
District 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Current Land 
Use 

Vacant Commercial 
Parking Lot 

Office Vehicle 
Repair 
(major) 

Bar, 
Nightclub, 
Tavern, 
Lounge 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

Downtown Downtown Downtown Downtown Downtown 

 
 

1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 89 u/a 222 u/a 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
3’ 

0’ or 6’ 
0’ or 6’ 

 
3’ 

0’ or 6’ 
0’ or 6’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted: 5,059 SF 5,054 SF 
Office Intensity Permitted: 12,972 SF 24,922 SF 

 
 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 0.18 0.18 
Zoning  DX-4-SH DX-12-SH-CU 
Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

20,237 74,754 

Max. # of Residential Units 16 40 
Max. Gross Office SF 12,972 24,922 
Max. Gross Retail SF 5,059 5,054 
Max. Gross Industrial SF 20,088 74,754 
Potential F.A.R 2.58 9.53 
*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.  



  
 

Staff Evaluation 
Z-12-17 – S. Dawson Street                                                                                                                                                       

6 

The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 

The proposed zoning district of Downtown Mixed Use is the same as the existing zoning. It 
allows uses appropriate to the downtown area. The proposed frontage would continue to 
activate the street in a similar fashion to neighboring developments. The proposed height is 
incompatible with the historic context of the Depot Historic District. The Unified Development 
Ordinance requires a stepback between the third and seventh floor of any building eight to 
twelve stories in height. Such a stepback would only partially mitigate incompatibility with the 
historic character, and greater compatibility would be achieved through a lower proposed 
height.  
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 
A. Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 

Comprehensive Plan? 
B. Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area 

where its location is proposed? 
C. If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 

location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be established 
without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the area? 

D. Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use proposed 
for the property? 

 
A. No, the proposed zoning is consistent with the vision theme of Economic Prosperity and 

Equity by allowing additional commercial development in downtown. It is consistent with the 
Managing Our Growth and Coordinating Land Use and Transportation vision themes by 
allowing greater density in proximity to a future multi-modal facility. It is inconsistent with the 
Growing Successful Neighborhoods and Communities because the proposed height does not 
fit the historic character of the Depot Historic District. It is consistent with many policies in the 
Comprehensive Plan by activating the street and allowing for greater density and a mix of 
uses in a walkable, urban area with access to multi-modal transportation networks. 

B. Yes, the proposed zoning allows uses that are appropriate in the Community Mixed Use 
designation. Conditions have been offered such that allowed uses would closely match those 
allowed in CX districts. 

C. Not applicable. The uses allowed by the proposed zoning are specifically designated by the 
Future Land Use Map. 

D. Yes. Community facilities and streets are available at City standards and would support the 
zoning proposed. 

 
 
2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation: Community Mixed Use 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 

The proposed zoning is mostly consistent with the use profile described in the Future Land 
Use map designation. An offered condition prohibits those uses which are allowed in DX but 
not in CX, making the use profile for the proposed district match the uses recommended by 
the Future Land Use Map. The case is inconsistent with the height recommendation of the 
Future Land Use map, which calls for heights “generally. . .in the three to five story range”. 
The proximity to the new Raleigh Union Station makes the site more suited to taller heights. 
However, it is not in the core of downtown and its small size makes the “appropriate 
transitions” of Community Mixed Use very difficult to achieve. For these reasons, a height less 
than 12 stories would be more consistent with the Future Land Use map. 
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2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation: Downtown, see 234.1 and DT element for specifics on 
designation                               
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
 
2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency  
The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies to 
evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text 
changes. 

 
• The Future Land Use map recommends Commercial Mixed Use for the rezoning site. 

The proposed zoning matches the Future Land Use Map by offering conditions that 
prohibit uses that are allowed in DX but not in CX.  

 
Policy LU 1.3—Conditional Use District Consistency  
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
• The offered condition is consistent with the Future Land Use Map recommendations for 

the rezoning site by limiting use to those considered appropriate for Community Mixed 
Use.  

 
Policy LU 4.7—Capitalizing on Transit Access  
Sites within a half-mile of planned and proposed fixed guideway transit stations should be 
developed with intense residential and mixed uses to take full advantage of and support the City 
and region’s investment in transit infrastructure. 
 

• The proposal would allow additional density close to Raleigh Union Station. 
 
 

Policy LU 4.8—Station Area Land Uses  

The proposed Shopfront frontage is an urban frontage that creates a desirable pedestrian 
space similar to what is found in most of the surrounding downtown context. The required 
build-to enhances the urban fabric and activates the street. Ground floor height, pedestrian 
entrance, and transparency requirements increase visual interest and further improve the 
pedestrian experience. The Shopfront frontage aligns the build-to with adjacent zoning, which 
also has a Shopfront frontage.  
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Complementary mixed uses, including multi-family residential, offices, retail, civic, and 
entertainment uses, should be located within transit station areas. 
 

• The proposal allows a mix of uses close to Raleigh Union Station. 
 
Policy LU 5.1—Reinforcing the Urban Pattern  
New development should be visually integrated with adjacent buildings, and more generally with 
the surrounding area. Quality design and site planning is required so that new development 
opportunities within the existing urban fabric of Raleigh are implemented without adverse impacts 
on local character and appearance. 
 

• The proposed conditions require articulation and build-to distances that would relate 
development to nearby historic buildings. 
 

Policy LU 7.6—Pedestrian-Friendly Development  
New commercial developments and redeveloped commercial areas should be pedestrian-friendly. 
 

• The proposed frontage continues the existing streetwall and activates the street, creating 
a pedestrian-friendly space. 

 
Policy UD 1.10—Frontage  
Coordinate frontage across multiple sites to create cohesive places. Encourage consistency with 
the designations on the Urban Form Map. Development in centers and along corridors targeted 
for public investment in transit and walkability should use a compatible urban form. 
 

• The request includes an urban frontage which is consistent with the Urban Form 
designation of Downtown. The Urban General frontage requires pedestrian entrances 
facing the primary street, parking in the rear, and a build-to with a maximum setback of 
20’ for 70% of the parcel length on the primary street and 35% of the parcel length on the 
side street. 

 
Policy UD 7.3—Design Guidelines  
The design guidelines in Table UD-1 shall be used to review rezoning petitions and development 
applications for mixed-use developments; or rezoning petitions and development applications 
along Main Street and Transit Emphasis corridors; or in City Growth, TOD and Mixed-Use 
centers, including preliminary site and development plans, petitions for the application of the 
Pedestrian Business or Downtown Overlay Districts, Planned Development districts, and 
Conditional Use zoning petitions. 
 

• The proposed Urban General frontage is an urban frontage that is consistent with the 
Urban Design Guidelines. The relation of the building to the street in the Urban General 
frontage conforms to Urban Design Guidelines 6, 8, 12, 23, and 24. The required build-to 
on both streets will ensure a defined urban space that provides interest to pedestrians 
and has a primary entrance on the primary public street. The transparency requirement of 
the DX district conforms with guideline 25. The proximity to Raleigh Union Station 
satisfies guideline 17 

 
Policy DT 1.3 - Underutilized Sites in Downtown 
Encourage the redevelopment of underutilized sites in downtown, included but not limited to 
vacant sites, surface parking lots, and brownfield sites. 
 

• The rezoning site may be more likely to redevelop if greater density is permitted. 
Policy DT 1.6 - Supporting Retail Growth 
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Encourage the scale and intensity of development needed to strengthen downtown’s capacity to 
support a vibrant retail environment. 
 

• The request is for increased scale and intensity of development. 
 
Policy DT 1.15—High Density Development  
Highest density development should occur along the axial streets (Hillsborough Street, 
Fayetteville Street and New Bern Avenue), major streets (as identified by the Street Plan), 
surrounding the squares, and within close proximity to planned transit stations.  
 

• The site is close to Raleigh Union Station as well as adjacent to S. Dawson Street. S. 
Dawson Street is a major street. 

 
Policy DT 3.2—Ground Floor Uses on Secondary Retail Streets  
New development should dedicate at least 50 percent of its linear frontage along the public right-
of-way of Secondary Retail Streets as identified on Map DT-6 for ground-floor space designed 
and constructed for the uses encouraged on primary streets or service retail and professional 
services including but not limited to: fitness centers, dry cleaners, shoe repair, and medical 
offices. 
 

• The proposed zoning allows the intensity of ground-floor uses recommended. But doesn’t 
guarantee, this could be an apartment building with no retail SF. Do you think a mixed 
use building should be requested? 

 
Policy DT 7.2—Maintaining Consistent Setbacks  
New buildings should respond to the existing built character by using similar setbacks and 
stepbacks to provide a continuous cornice line and consistent street-level pedestrian experience. 
Along the principal north-south vehicular street pair, Dawson and McDowell Streets, buildings 
should be set back to provide an approximately 20' wide pedestrian area between the street curb 
line and the building face. 

 
• The proposed frontage ensures a build-to of 0’-20’ for 70% of the primary street frontage 

and 35% of the side street frontage. This will help to create a consistent streetwall on 
both streets. 

 
Policy DT 7.3—Streetwalls  
Except as required by code, the placement of buildings along the right-of-way should create a 
continuous streetwall that defines and accentuates the streets and squares. 
 

• The frontage requested would ensure that any new development continues the existing 
streetwall for 70% of the primary street frontage and 35% of the side street frontage. . 

 
 
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 7.4—Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses  
New uses within commercial districts should be developed at a height, mass, scale, and design 
that is appropriate and compatible with surrounding areas. 
 

• The height and scale allowed by the request is not appropriate for the Depot Historic 
District because it is too tall. 

Policy LU 8.12—Infill Compatibility  
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Vacant lots and infill sites within existing neighborhoods should be developed consistently with 
the design elements of adjacent structures, including height, setbacks, and massing through the 
use of zoning tools including Neighborhood Conservation Overlay Districts. 
 

• The proposed height conflicts with the design of the adjacent structures. 
 
Policy UD 5.1—Contextual Design  
Proposed development within established neighborhoods should create or enhance a distinctive 
character that relates well to the surrounding area. 
 

• The proposed height does not enhance the character of the Depot Historic District. The 
offered conditions relating to materials are not restrictive enough to ensure that character 
will be enhanced. 

 
Policy HP 2.4—Protecting Historic Neighborhoods  
Protect the scale and character of the City’s historic neighborhoods while still allowing compatible 
and context-sensitive infill development to occur. 

 
• The proposed height is not sensitive to the context of the National Register district. It 

would be out of scale with the character of the district. 
 

Policy HP 3.4—Context Sensitive Design 
Use the existing architectural and historical character within an area as a guide for new 
construction. 

 
• The proposed zoning does not rely on the scale of the historic character for its requested 

height. The offered conditions relating to materials do not strongly reflect the identified 
character of the Depot Historic District. 

 
 

2.5 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the following Area Plan policies: 
 
Policy AP-DWG 2 – Mixed-Use Development  
Mixed-use development should be the primary form of development in the area with an emphasis 
on significant new residential growth and a vertical mix of uses in multi-story buildings. Mitigate 
potential noise and light pollution impacts from new development on adjoining residential 
properties. 
 

• The proposed zoning allows for vertical mixed use, residential development, and a multi-
story building. 

 
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following Area Plan policies: 
 
AP-Downtown West Gateway 1 – Zoning Consistency 
Map AP-DWG-1 shall be used alongside the Future Land Use Map to evaluate the consistency of 
all proposed zoning maps amendments within the Downtown West Gateway plan boundaries. 
Where there is a conflict regarding preferred densities, the guidance in this Area Plan shall 
control. 
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• The proposal does not follow the map contained in the Downtown West Gateway area 
plan which calls for heights of two to four stories on the site. The area plan map is 
intended to outweigh the Future Land Use map for the review of zoning cases in this 
area. 

 
AP-Downtown West Gateway 4 – Historic Preservation 
Historically significant and contributing structures should be preserved and renovated wherever 
feasible and not in conflict with other major plan goals. New construction should use the existing 
architectural and historic character within the area as a guide. 
 

• The case does not adequately use the existing character of the area as a guide for 
height. 

 
AP-Downtown West Gateway 11 – Development Character and Design 
New development and redevelopment should reflect the existing scale, character, design, and 
building to street setbacks found in this historic industrial warehouse area with increased 
development intensities along Dawson Street. Existing vacant lots and parking lots should be in-
filled with appropriate new construction that complements this historic industrial character. 
Modern buildings that incorporate the flavor of the existing design character of the district are 
encouraged. 

 
• The proposed height does not reflect the existing scale of the area. The offered 

conditions relating to materials do not strongly reflect the identified character of the Depot 
Historic District. 

 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
The proposed zoning may create a greater incentive to redevelop the rezoning site. 
Redevelopment would create housing, shopping, or employment opportunities in proximity to 
multi-modal networks and in an established urban center. 

 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
The proposed zoning would allow for development that is out of character in the Depot Historic 
District. 

 
 

4. Impact Analysis 
 

4.1 Transportation 

The Z-12-2017 site is located in the southwest quadrant of Dawson Street and Davie Street. 
It is within walking distance (0.3 miles) of Union Station. Site access will be determined upon 
submittal of a development plan. A traffic study is not required for case Z-12-2017. 
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Impact Identified: None 

 
 

4.2 Transit 
 

1. This section of Dawson St is currently served by GoRaleigh and GoTriangle 
 

2. Please dedicate a 15x20’ transit easement improved with  
a. 15x20’cement pad 
b. 30’ landing zone between the back of curb and sidewalk (if applicable) 
c. ADA accessible waiting shelter and associated amenities 

 
3. In lieu of deeding an easement and with the consent of the Transportation Department, a 

transit shelter may be constructed in the public right-of-way or incorporated into the face 
of the building, at the sole expense of the owner of the re-zoned property in satisfaction 
of this condition  

 
Impact Identified: Increased density will increase demand for transit. The offer of a transit 
easement and shelter will help mitigate this impact.  

 
 
4.3 Hydrology 
 

Floodplain none 
Drainage Basin Rocky 

Stormwater Management Article 9.2 of the UDO 
Overlay District none 

 
Impact Identified:  No impacts identified.   
 

 
4.4 Public Utilities 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Maximum Demand 
(current use) 

 
Maximum Demand 
(current zoning) 

 
Maximum Demand 
(proposed zoning) 

Water 0 gpd 4,000 gpd 10,000 gpd 
Waste Water 0 gpd 4,000 gpd 10,000 gpd 
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Impact Identified:  
1. The proposed rezoning would add approximately 6,000 gpd to the wastewater 

collection and water distribution systems of the City. There are existing sanitary 
sewer and water mains adjacent to the proposed rezoning area 

 
2. At the time of development plan submittal, a Downstream Sewer Capacity Study may 

be required to determine adequate capacity to support the proposed development.  
Any improvements identified by the study would be required to be permitted prior to 
the issuance of Building Permit & constructed prior to release of a Certificate of 
Occupancy 

 
3. Verification of water available for fire flow is required as part of the Building Permit 

process. Any water system improvements recommended by the analysis to meet fire 
flow requirements will also be required of the Developer 
 

 
4.5 Parks and Recreation 
 

1. Nearest park access is provided by Nash Square, approximately 0.1 miles away 
 

2. Nearest greenway access is provided by Little Rock Trail along Chavis Way, 
approximately 0.75 miles away 

 
3. No existing or proposed greenway trails, corridors, connectors or easement located 

within or adjacent to the site. 
 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.6 Urban Forestry 
 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 
4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
 

The site located within the Depot National Register Historic District.  The site is vacant; the 2-
story building to the south (416 S Dawson Street) is the historic Dr. Pepper Bottling Plant; the 
1-story building to the west is also a contributing historic resource.  Depot Historic District, 
located east and north of the Norfolk and Southern railroad tracks in the southwest corner of 
the original 1792 town plan, contains approximately four blocks of brick commercial and 
industrial buildings dating from the 1880s to the early 1950s. Located two blocks west of 
Fayetteville Street, Raleigh's main commercial street, the district forms a transition between 
the high-rise office buildings and institutional buildings of the central business district and the 
residential area to the west. 

 
Impact Identified: Proposed height increase will impact the character of the historic district. 
In October 2015 RHDC recommended that the City Council not increase building heights in 
several key historic areas of downtown, including the Depot District. The zoning currently 
proposed has been referred to the Raleigh Historic Development Commission for additional 
review and comment. 
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4.9 Impacts Summary 
 

The request would negatively impact the character of the Depot Historic District because of 
the disparity between the proposed height and the context of the district. 

 
 

4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
 
The applicant may amend the application to a lower allowed height. The applicant may also 
revise the offered conditions to require a more specific and compatible set of exterior 
materials. 
 

 
 

5. Conclusions 
 
This case proposes to allow an additional eight stories of development on a site in the southwest 
quadrant of downtown Raleigh. The proposal would retain the frontage on the site, maintaining 
the quality of the pedestrian experience. The request is consistent with the Future Land Use Map 
but inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The inconsistency is based on the proposed 
height, which is significantly taller than the Downtown West Gateway plan recommends.  
 
The Downtown West Gateway plan’s policy guidance explicitly supersedes the Future Land Use 
Map. Because height is the predominant factor in this case, this guidance becomes more 
significant in determining the overall consistency with the Comprehensive Plan.  
 
The impact of the requested height increase would be to allow for out of character development in 
the Depot Historic District. This impact is mitigated somewhat by the site’s location at the edge of 
the district. The visual impact on the district is mitigated further by conditions requiring 
architectural references to the character of the Depot Historic District. The applicant may wish to 
refine conditions relating to materials to ensure congruity between the rezoning site and the 
historic context.  
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Planned Development Districts

In response to Raleigh Planning Commission or

Raleigh City Council resolutions

Z-12-2017 Existing Land Use

(Surface Parking: Estimated Volume)

Z-12-2017 Current Zoning Entitlements

(Mixed-Use)

Z-12-2017 Proposed Zoning Maximums

(Mixed-Use)

Z-12-2017 Trip Volume Change

(Proposed Maximums minus Current Entitlements)

Proposed access is within 1,000 feet of an interchange

Involves an existing or proposed median crossover

Involves an active roadway construction project

Involves a break in controlled access along a corridor

Miscellaneous Applications Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

No

Z-12-2017 Traffic Study Worksheet

Trip Generation

Peak Hour Trips ≥ 150 veh/hr

Peak Hour Trips ≥ 100 veh/hr if primary access is on a 2-lane street

More than 100 veh/hr trips in the peak direction

Daily Trips  ≥ 3,000 veh/day

Enrollment increases at public or private schools

Site Context

Affects a location with a high crash history

[Severity Index ≥ 8.4 or a fatal crash within the past three years]

Takes place at a highly congested location

[volume-to-capacity ratio  ≥ 1.0 on both major street approaches]

Creates a fourth leg at an existing signalized intersection

Exacerbates an already difficult situation such as a RR Crossing, Fire Station Access, 

School Access, etc.

Access is to/from a Major Street as defined by the City's Street Plan Map
Yes, this site currently has access onto Dawson Street.

Given the DX zoning & expected trip volumes, staff waives a traffic study for Z-12-2017.

No

No

No

No

No, the change in average peak hour trip volume is less than 40 veh/hr

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

No

No, the change in average daily trip volume is less than 200 veh/day

No

Not Applicable

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

No

No













CONDITIONAL USE DISTRICT ZONING CONDITIONS 

Zoning Case Number Z-12-1 7 

Date Submitted 04/28/17· Amended 07 /24/17, 11/3/17

Existing Zoning DX-4-SH Proposed Zoning DX-12-SH-CU 

Narrative Of Zoning Conditions Offered 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Transaction # 

Rezoning Case# 

The principal uses "Self-Service Storage," as defined in UDO Section 6.5.5.A., and "Pawnshop," as defined in UDO Section 6.4.11.B, 
1. shall be prohibited.

2 
Permitted building siding materials shall include brick, stone, concrete, concrete masonry, hard 

· coat stucco, wood, metal, and glass.

3. 
EIFS shall be prohibited as a building siding material.

Any building constructed on the property at least five (5) stories or seventy-five feet (75') in height shall provide a cornice or distinct 
4. change of materials between the first and third stories along at least 100% of those building faces adjoining S. Dawson Street and W.

Davie Street.

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

These zoning conditions have been voluntarily offered by the property owner. All property owners must sign each 
condition page. This page may be photocopied if ditional space is needed. 

PAGE2 OF 11 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION 11.03.16 

Gregory P. Hatem 11/17/2017















To: Planning Commission 
 
From:  Don Davis, RHDC 
 
CC: Ken Bowers, Director, Department of City Planning 
 James Green, Assistant City Manager 

Bynum Walter, Senior Planner, Department of City Planning 
 Tania Tully, Preservation Planner 
 
Date: June 20, 2017 
 
RE:  Rezoning case Z-12-17 (404 & 406 S Dawson Street) 
 
The Raleigh Historic Development Commission (RHDC) would like to comment on the 
proposed rezoning case Z-12-17 located at 404 & 406 S Dawson Street.  The current zoning 
is DX-4-SH. The application requests a change to DX-12-UG.  The RHDC heard a 
summary of the case at its June 20, 2017 meeting.   

The site is within the Depot National Register Historic District, a small historic district 
located east and north of the Norfolk and Southern railroad tracks in the southwest corner 
of the original 1792 town plan.  It contains approximately four blocks of brick commercial 
and industrial buildings dating from the 1880s to the early 1950s.  The district forms a 
transition between the high-rise office buildings and institutional buildings of the central 
business district and the residential area to the west. The district has significance in the 
areas of architecture, industry, commerce, transportation, and community planning and 
development. The remaining contributing resources reflect Raleigh's industry, 
transportation, and commerce as the city's wholesale distribution center from the 1880s to 
ca. 1952. Because of its proximity to the railroad tracks that skirted the west side of 
Raleigh, this district contains the only significant collection of railroad, factory, warehouse 
and related buildings in Raleigh during the heyday of railroad transportation.  
 
The subject lots are vacant; however the 2-story building to the south (416 S Dawson 
Street) is the historic Dr. Pepper Bottling Plant and the 1-story building to the west is also a 
contributing historic resource. 
 
The proposed rezoning is located within the Downtown West Gateway Area Plan.  The plan 
includes several relevant Policies that we think apply to this rezoning.  They include: 

• Policy AP-DWG 4: Historic Preservation. Historically significant and contributing 
structures should be preserved and renovated wherever feasible and not in conflict 
with other major plan goals. New construction should use the existing architectural 
and historic character within the area as a guide. 

• Policy AP-DWG 11: Development Character and Design. New development and 
redevelopment should reflect the existing scale, character, design, and building to 

http://www.hpo.ncdcr.gov/nr/WA0724.pdf
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street setbacks found in this historic industrial warehouse area with increased 
development intensities along Dawson Street. Existing vacant lots and parking lots 
should be in-filled with appropriate new construction that complements this historic 
industrial character. Modern buildings that incorporate the flavor of the existing 
design character of the district are encouraged. 

 
Relevant Comprehensive Plan Policies: 

• Policy LU 5.1: Reinforcing the Urban Pattern. New development should be visually 
integrated with adjacent buildings, and more generally with the surrounding area. 
Quality design and site planning is required so that new development opportunities 
within the existing urban fabric of Raleigh are implemented without adverse 
impacts on local character and appearance. 

• Policy LU 7.4: Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses. New uses within 
commercial districts should be developed at a height, mass, scale, and design that is 
appropriate and compatible with surrounding areas. 

• Policy HP 2.7: Mitigating Impacts on Historic Sites. Development proposals 
adjacent to or including historic sites should identify and minimize or mitigate any 
negative development impacts on those sites. 

• Policy HP 3.4: Context Sensitive Design, Use the existing architectural and 
historical character within an area as a guide for new construction. 

 
The proposed height of 12 stories is not typical of the historic district and would adversely 
affect the character of the primarily 1 to 3 story height historic context.  Therefore, the 
RHDC cannot support this rezoning.   



From: Brad Johnson
To: Anagnost, John
Subject: Comments on Z-12-17
Date: Wednesday, June 21, 2017 11:23:51 AM

John - 

Good to see you this morning, look forward to chatting soon about comments on projects. 

My comments for the zoning case are as follows - 

Z-12-17
Brad Johnson
540 S. Person St. 
As a resident and neighbor who works on Harrington street, I am supportive of this rezoning
request. Other buildings nearby - in the warehouse district - are this height and parking in the
area is ample for the residents / users of any future building at this location. 
##

If I can provide any additional information let me know! 

-Brad

mailto:John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov


From: GEORGE DICKERSON
To: Anagnost, John
Subject: Rezoning Z-12-17 404 S. & 406 S. Dawson Street
Date: Monday, June 19, 2017 10:40:52 PM

Dear Mr. Anagnost,

In regards to the rezoning request pertaining to # Z-12-17 404 S. & 406 S. Dawson Street by Empire Consolidated
Development to be rezoned from 4 stories Shopfront to Downtown Mixed use - 12 stories.

As owner of property at 320 W. Davie Street that is within 100 feet of the proposed rezoning, I believe this change
in rezoning would be beneficial for Downtown and in keeping with the growth of the Warehouse District now and in
the future.

A few examples of buildings in the nearby area that are under construction or completed that are more than 4 stories
include The Dillon (17 stories), Marriott Residence Inn (10 stories), The Hue (8 stories, fronting Dawson St.).

Thanks for the opportunity to express my opinion in this matter.

Sincerely,

George Dickerson

mailto:John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov


From: Jeff Mann < jmann@gotriangle.org>  
Date: June 22, 2017 at 3:01:54 PM EDT  
To: Greg Hatem < greg@empire1792.com>  
Subject: Proposed Rezoning 

Greg: 

  

Please accept this email as an indication of support for the proposed rezoning of the property 
located at 404 S. Dawson St to allow for denser development in the vicinity of 
major transit facilities. 

  

The proposed site is within several blocks of Raleigh Union Station and the future multimodal 
center to be developed by GoTriangle.  These transitinvestments will help set the stage for urban 
growth in downtown Raleigh.  Rezoning from 4 stories to 12 stories increases the potential for 
density and allows more built square footage.  Greater density around transit stations will 
increase transit use and improve mobility.  Transit and higher density together will serve all 
Raleigh stakeholders, reducing congestion and pollution and creating a more efficient and 
dynamic urban environment. 

  

This site, in the heart of downtown and as noted adjacent to future transitfacilities provides an 
opportunity to support transit-oriented development and leverage transit investment. 

  

Jeff Mann 

General Manager 

GoTriangle  

  

GoTriangle 

4600 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 100 

Durham, NC 27703 

 

mailto:jmann@gotriangle.org
mailto:greg@empire1792.com
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